

The Corporation of the Town of Tecumseh

Legislative & Clerk Services

То:	Mayor and Members of Council
From:	Robert Auger, Director Legislative Services & Clerk
Date to Council:	Tuesday, March 25, 2025
Report Number:	LCS-2025-09
Subject:	Appointments to the Lakeshore-Tecumseh Inter-Municipal Committee

Recommendations

It is recommended:

That Report LCS-2025-09 entitled "Appointments to the Lakeshore-Tecumseh Inter-Municipal Committee" **be received**;

And that Councillor Brian Houston and Councillor Tania Jobin **be appointed** to the Lakeshore Tecumseh Inter-Municipal Committee with the term ending November 14, 2026.

Background

At the October 13, 2020, Regular Council Meeting, Council approved the following resolution:

"Motion: RCM - 296/20 Moved by Councillor Andrew Dowie Seconded by Councillor Brian Houston

That CS-2020-31 Report entitled "Lakeshore-Tecumseh Inter-Municipal Committee Terms of Reference" **be received**;

And that the Lakeshore-Tecumseh Inter-Municipal Committee Terms of Reference attached as Appendix "A" to report CS-2020-31 **be approved**;

And further that Councillors Tania Jobin and Brian Houston be appointed to the Lakeshore-Tecumseh Inter-Municipal Committee;

And furthermore, that the Town of Lakeshore be notified of the Tecumseh members' appointments to the Committee;

And further moreover that the Clerk be authorized to coordinate a meeting of the Committee with the Clerk for the Town of Lakeshore.

Carried."

The Lakeshore-Tecumseh Inter-Municipal Committee (Committee) is comprised of two members from each of Lakeshore and Tecumseh Councils. At this Committee's last meeting in 2023, Councillor Jobin was appointed Chair and Councillor Houston was appointed Vice-Chair of this Committee. The scope of this Committee is to consider matters of mutual interest to the municipalities. The Committee typically tries to meet bi-annually or on an ad-hoc basis as and when matters for discussion arise or are brought forward by the respective administrations.

Comments

Earlier this month, the Legislative & Clerks Services Department was notified that the Administrators of both municipalities would like to schedule a Committee meeting this spring. The next meeting will be hosted by Tecumseh. With the lapse of time between Committee meetings, the appointments for the Town of Tecumseh members to sit on this Committee have expired.

The Committee's Terms of Reference outlines the number and eligibility of Committee members. Each municipality shall appoint two members from their respective Councils. Given that there are only 18 months remaining in this term of Council, it seemed sensible to recommend re-appointment of the same members that served on the Committee last term, being Councillors Jobin and Houston. The current appointees would then finish the term ending on November 14, 2026.

Consultations

None

Financial Implications

There are no financial implications to this report.

Link to Strategic Priorities

Applicable	2023-2026 Strategic Priorities
	Sustainable Growth: Achieve prosperity and a livable community through sustainable growth.
	Community Health and Inclusion: Integrate community health and inclusion into our places and spaces and everything we do.
	Service Experience: Enhance the experience of Team Tecumseh and our citizens through responsive and respectful service.

Communications

Not applicable

Social Media

News Release \Box

Local Newspaper \Box

This report has been reviewed by Senior Administration as indicated below and recommended for submission by the Chief Administrative Officer.

Prepared by:

Jennifer Alexander, AOMC, MPA Deputy Clerk & Manager Legislative Services

Reviewed by:

Robert Auger, LL.B. Director Legislative Services & Clerk

Recommended by:

Margaret Misek-Evans, MCIP, RPP Chief Administrative Officer

Attachment	Attachment
Number	Name
None	None